Expense recognised in Statement of Profit t and Loss 0.90 0.90

v) Re-measurement on the net defined benefit obligation
Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)  -   (0.01)

Actuarial loss arising from changes in financial assumptions 0.01 0.01

Actuarial loss arising from changes in experience adjustments 1.53 1.26

Actuarial (Gains)/losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions

Re-measurements recognised in other comprehensive income 1.54 1.28

ASSUMPTIONS

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuations are given below:

Particulars As at
31st March 2022

As at
31st March 2021

Discount rate 7.3% 6.82%

Expected rate of return 7.3% 6.82%

Expected salary increment 7.0% 5.00%

Attrition rate

a.)  For service 4 years and below 14.0% 5.00%

b.)  For service 5 years and above 3.0%

Mortality table used
Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08)
Ultimate

Notes to Financial Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2022
(All figures are in INR Crores unless specifically stated otherwise)

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Section81

Sensitivity analysis - DBO at the end of the year

Particulars As at
31st March 2022

As at
31st March 2021

i Discount -1%  (1.16)  (0.62)

ii Discount +1% 0.97 0.71

iii Escalation -1% 0.73 0.39

iv Escalation +1%  (0.77)  (0.55)

v Mortality x 95%  -  -

vi Mortality x 105%  -  -

vii Attrition -1%  (0.14)  (0.12)

viii Attrition +1% 0.12 0.13

ix Rs.1,000,000 Benefit Ceiling  -  -

x No Benefit Ceiling  -  -

Particulars As at
31st March 2022

As at
31st March 2021

Weighted average duration of DBO ( in years) 10 10

Expected cash flows

1 Expected employer contribution in the next year

2 Expected benefit payments

 Year 1 1.20 0.59

 Year 2 0.62 0.96

 Year 3 0.49 0.95

 Year 4 1.00 0.61

 Year 5 0.67 1.33

 Beyond 5 years 23.82 12.58

The Company is exposed to various risks in providing gratuity benefit which are as follows:

(a)  Interest Rate Risk: The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an increase
in the ultimate cost of providing above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability (as shown in financial
statements).”

(b)  Investment Risk: The probability or likelihood of occurrence of losses relative to the expected return on any particular investment.

(c)  Salary Escalation Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan